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How democracy in the Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park is being
destroyed &?7? the Sid Perrie story (2)

Description

As | demonstrated in my first post (see here), seven minutes after the locally elected board member for
Balloch, Sid Perrie, sent an email to Park Convener, Heather Reid, and Board Members on 26th August
2024 raising serious concerns about the involvement of senior members of staff in the Flamingo Land
application, Dr Reid had forwarded that email on to a member of staff, the governance manager,
Douglas Smith. Within 41 minutes Mr Smith had then passed the contents of that email, which were
clearly confidential, to the senior staff concerned.

Given this background, readers may be surprised that part of Heather Reida??s subsequent complaint
to the Ethical Standards Commissioner, Mr lan Bruce, was that Sid Perrie had committed very serious
conduct by copying in a??variously Government Ministers, MSPs and the Community Councila?e to
these emails and &??revealinga?e personal emailaddresses of Board Membersa?e.

a??My complaint centres on a series of six emails which have heen.sent by Mr Perrie between 26th
and 28th August. These emails are attached to this complaint, and | consider these to represent very
serious misconduct. This is not only because of their content but also because who he has copied them
to (variously Government Ministers, MSPs and the Community Council) making these

statements public criticisms of the National Park Authority and in so doing revealing personal email
addresses of Board membersa?e.

Within the overall context, who was really culpable of revealing what to whom? The Commissioner for
Ethical Standards, however, ignored the background and framed Heather Reida??s complaint as
follows:

[that Sid Perrie] &??e) disclosed confidential information or information which should reasonably be
regarded as being of a confidential or private nature by making public the private email addresses of
fellow board members, contrary to paragraphs 3.22 and 3.24 of the Code.a?¢

He then investigated the complaint in two parts. First that Sid Perrie had in his first email (below)
disclosed the private emails of board members to MSPs and Scottish Ministers. And second that Sid
Perrie had provided the Balloch and Haldane Community Council with the personal email addresses of
board members.

The facts

Two of the emails sent by Sid Perrie between 26th and 28th August were to Heather Reid alone and
two further emails to her and board, all intended to get her to take his first email seriously. As it has
subsequently emerged, those four emails 4?? the substance of which | will come back to in a further
post a?? were a complete waste of time because Heather Reid had almost immediately informed staff
about Sid Perriea??s first email. The important point here, however, is that the fifth part of Heather
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Reida??s complaint, which alleges Sid Perrie shared private information, concerns just two emails, the
first of which was addressed to the following people:.

From: Alexander Perrie <sidthesurfe r @ -
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 09:03
To: Heather Reid <Heather.Reid@lochlomond-trossachs.org>; Chris Kane

<kanec@stirling.gov.uk>; 'claire.chapman @G
<claire.chapman @R Colin Lee <Colinlee @ SEEENGGGGG_
‘david.fettes @ SN 2 vid. fottes @ U 'd2vid @ .

<david@ ; 'Hazel.Sorrell@west-dunbarton.gov.uk' <Hazel.Sorrell@west-

dunbarton.gov.uk>; 'earlm@stirling.gov.uk' <earlm@stirling.gov.uk>;

'maurice.corry@argyll-bute.gov.uk' <maurice.corry@argyll-bute.gov.uk>;
'navidforoutan @GR 12vidforoutan @G 'rcjnhnsgn.@_
<rcjohnson§y@ SRS 's2 2 hdrmmnd @ SR <=2 hdrmmnd @ S

'william.sinclair@argyll-bute.gov.uk’ £william.sinclair@argyll-bute.gov.uk>; Baillie J (Jackie),

SAR 12052025 Page 3

MSP <jackie.baillie.msp @ parliament.scot>; C.).Spray C
<C.).Sprav@ R ; |anShony.Paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk

<lanShony.Paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk>: Mairi.Gougeon.msp @ parliament.scot

<Mairi ﬁgg”g&g;[],[l]ﬁ[;;ﬁ.‘-‘[;a[ lament.scot>; Ross EE[EE[,[[”&[H@[ arliament.scot

<Ross.Greer.msp@ parliament.scot>; ministerforca@gov.scot <ministerforca@gov.scot>

Subject: Conflict of interest

Dear Heather.

I am writing to you to inform you officially about a conflict of interest in the
way The National Park Authority has been handling the Flamingoland/Lomond
Banks planning application. *Please note that I make no comments whatsoever
about the merits or otherwise of the planning application itself*. This conflict of

Note that two of the redacted emalls for Chris Spray and Colin Lee were not a’>’7pr|vatea’)- but
work emails
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The substance of this part of Heather Reida??s complaint was that by including MSPs and Scottish
Ministers in this email, trying to alert them to his concerns about the Flamingo Land Planning process,
Sid Perrie had a??made publica?e his criticisms. The implications of this are far reaching. It implies the
Convener of the Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park Authority (LLTNPA) believes no board
member should ever notify politicians or the Scottish Government of their concerns, no matter how
serious they might be. In my view being able to alert politicians to such concerns is an essential
democratic safeguard and is integral to the governance of public authorities.

There is therefore in my view an important question here about how including MSPs in an email to
board members on a matter of public interest could ever be regarded as a??making public private email
addressesa?e. Many would regard this as whistleblowing. In addition, Scottish Ministers almost
certainly already had the private email addresses of board members as part of the appointment process
to the board.

It is also worth putting Sid Perriea??s alleged misdemeanour into perspective. In March 2022 a
member of staff at the LLTNPA accidentally made no less than 260 private email addresses public (see
here). These things happen; However, if Heather Reid now believes sharing the emails of board
members with a handful of politicians is'a.crime, the implications for staff working in the LLTNPA should
be horrendous.

The scandal is that Commissioner for Ethical Standards nevertheless decided to investigate this aspect
of the complaint without any consideration of these wider issues or the fact that Heather Reid had
deliberately passed on Sid Perriea??s email to staff. Whata??s more, in respect to Sid Perriea??s first
email, his report to the Standards Commission describes this aspect of Dr Reida??s complaint as
a??provena?e.

The second email Sid Perrie copied to others was in response to an email to LLTNPA Board Members
from Balloch and Haldane Community Council (BHCC):
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Email 2 - 27/08/24; 0955
From: Sid Perrie FRlmat i I=UCIN

Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 09:55

To: Balloch and Haldane Community/Council <info@ballochhaldanecc.com=;

david.fette

¥

Claire.chapmar

—
I o @mnvconsulting.co.uk |GG

r

navidforouta navidforoutar
I -2 @drymenbakery.co.uk <team@drymenbakery.co.uk>;

I iz <incloi

C.j.
chairaRC <

Cc: Heather Reid <Heather.Reic
Subject: Re: BHCC Letter to LLTNP Convener - URGENT ATTENTION REQUIRED

spra

Dear B&HCC,

Why did | receive this from you. | clearly see that Heather Reid was asked to pass this on to board
members. She has not done so. She has clearly interfered with your communication to and by turn |
must assume to all board members.

Start of second email, with email addresses redacted by the Ethical Standards Commission.
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The BHCC had also written to Heather Reid before the papers for the Special Board Meeting on
Flamingo Land had been made public, expressing concerns about the planning process. When Dr Reid
failed to respond quickly, they then sent an email with those concerns directly to board members 4??
time was pressing before the special board meeting. Sid Perrie then responded to that email (see
above) as a result of which he was accused by Heather Reid of sharing board members private email
addresses with the BHCC.

Heather Reid got it completely wrong. Sid Perrie had simply replied to an email sent by BHCC.
Unfortunately, the Ethical Standards Commissioner then decided to conduct an extensive investigation
into whether Sid Perrie might have provided the BHCC with the email addresses they had used behind
the scenes. A cursory comparison of the board members and email addresses included in the two
emails shows those suspicions were nonsense: there is no a??rbrocka?e, or a??rderskinea?ein Sid
Perriea??s email while at least two of the email addresses used in email 2 are different to those he
used in his email.

The Ethical Standards Commissioner (ESC) nevertheless decided to conduct an extensive
investigation as to whether Sid.Perrie might have passed on email addresses to the BHCC behind
these scenes (this takes up nerless than ten paragraphs in this report). The ESC hecked with BHCC
how they had obtained the email addresses they used and was very sceptical when they explained they
had obtained them from the internet. Given Sid Perrig is dyslexic, is neurodiverse and finds electronic
communications difficult (he gets paper copies of all LLTNPA ‘papers’because of this) they would have
been better advised to ask themselves how Sid Perrie could ever have managed to share board emails
with the BHCC?

While the ESC eventually concluded he was unable to substantiate the allegation Sid Perrie had shared
board emails with the BHCC this aspect of his investigation forms an extensive part of his report to the
Standards Commission when it should have been dismissed. This implies guilt by association and is
another illustration of how the whole investigation process has been biased.

Who is responsible for LLTNPA board members having to use private emails?

The LLTNPA has always refused to provide public emails for most board members. This makes it
impossible for the public to contact most board members without going through staff and impossible for
most board members to then respond to the public without revealing their private email addresses. The
democratic deficit has been particularly serious for the locally elected members on the board a?? they
have no means of communicating with their constituents except through staff.

Since he was elected as the locally member for Balloch and the south west of Loch Lomond, Sid Perrie
has been the one board member who has tried to rectify this democratic deficit. Under Any Other
Business at the board meeting on Monday 12th Dec 2022 Sid Perrie asked that all board members
should be given public emails. He was not supported by a single other other board member. That
included Heather Reid who had recently been elected convener (see here). The minute of the meeting
recorded:

Page 5
Footer Tagline


https://parkswatchscotland.co.uk/2022/12/17/will-a-change-of-convener-at-the-loch-lomond-and-trossachs-national-park-authority-make-a-difference/

PARKSWATCHSCOTLAND
Address | Phone | Link | Email

Item 14: Any Other Business

SP raised the fact that Board Members of the National Park Authority do not
have their direct contact details listed publicly. A discussion about current and
potential methods for the public to contact Board Members took place.

Members were advised to contact D> with their views in relation to the public
listing of Members’ direct contact details.

Action: DS to collate Members’ responses relating to the listing of direct
contact details.

A discussion followed regarding correspondence methods with relation to the
planning process. SM explained that correspondence relating to specific
planning applications, where it comprises a representation, i1s encouraged
through the Planning Portal to ensure equal access to the planning system for
all interested parties and that such correspondence with the Planning
Authority 1s accessible to all.

SP raised a question about the status of a charter granted. by King James VI
to the Burgh of Dumbarton in 1609, which he believed should inform all
decisions on access and byelaws.

Action: KA to follow up with SP on the status of the charter.

DS is Douglas Smith the member of staff responsible for governance

An update of what happened next was recorded under Matters Arising at the Board Meeting on 13th
March 2023. This described the action as complete:

a??Complete. Two responses received. Discussed at the February Chairs and Executive Group
meeting. Based on feedback, our plan is to update the text on the website to increase clarity of how to
contact Members via the committeeclerk email address (now complete). We have also included text n
how the public can view and comment on planning applications. In addition, we are exploring the
creation of National Park email addresses for Convener, Chair of Planning and Access Committee and
Chair of Audit and Risk Committee to be listed on the Park Authority website&?e

Just two members out of a board of 17 who bothered to respond to a matter of fundamental democratic
importance, the right of the public to be able to contact board members without going through staff. The
fact that Douglas Smith passed on Sid Perriea??s email of 26th August to his bosses within 41 minutes
of receiving it provides the perfect illustration of why staff cannot be trusted to pass on confidential
emails to board members.

Ross Greer, MSP, subsequently made representations to the LLTNPA about the need for board
members to have public emails but got nowhere. (That is not his fault, it is a reflection of the
unaccountable power wielded by officials in Scotland). It is Sid Perrie whom the public has to thank for
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now being able to contact the chairs of the Audit and Risk Committee and Planning and Access
Committee directly. If public emails could be set up for those two board members, it could have been
done for the whole board.

The irony here is that the only reason Heather Reid was able to make this complaint about Sid Perrie
sharing a??private emailsa?e is that she and the other members of the LLTNPA board had blocked his
suggestion that all board members should, as a matter of principle, have public emails. To the extent
that this aspect of Heather Reida??s complaint against Sid Perrie has any merit, it is an argument for
Dr Reid to instruct staff to give all board members their own LLTNPA emails immediately.

The findings of the ESC on this aspect of Heather Reida??s complaint against Sid
Perrie

Sadly, the Ethical Standards Commissioner has failed to explain most of what | have described above
in their report to the Standards Commission and completely lost sight of the ethics involved. Instead,
their factual findings into this @aspeect of the complaint are as follows:

a??the Respondent [i.e Sid Perrie] disclosed information which should reasonably be regarded as
being of a confidential or private nature by making public the private email addresses of fellow board
membersa?e

In short, according to the Ethical Standards Commissioner, it was not reasonable for Sid Perrie to copy
MSPs and Scottish Ministers into an email to other board members, using the only emails available to
him and other board members, even when raising matters of serious concern about the process behind
the Flamingo Land Planning Application. In my view this shows the ESC has completely lost sight of
what matters.

Sid Perriea??s case is not the only one where there has been an ethical failure. In an interesting article
at the start of October John McLellan, a former councillor in Edinburgh, explained how the Ethical
Standards Commission chooses to take action in some cases but not others (see here). As | will
illustrate in my next post, the ESC appears far more concerned about issues relating to behaviour, such
as councillors and members of public boards being polite to each other at all times, than it is about
substantive issues relating to how democracy should work.

Postscript
| published this post before reading the excellent article by Glasgow Labour Councillor, Fiona Higgins,

about why she, like Sid Perrie, is being hauled before the Standards Commission in February (see
here). What she says equally applies to Sid Perrie, as | illustrate below:

Fiona Higgins Sid Perrie
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while I face a tribunal for speaking | | |

irabout-decisi et

Glasgow’s schools?

In Scotland today we are operating a
two-tier system of free speech in
politics.

At the top, power can choose silence
and repackage it as responsibility. At
the bottom, those who speak too
plainly can find themselves punished
for it. The contrast is stark, and it
raises a basic question about whether
we still expect transparency from
those who govern us - guswhether
accountability now falls only on
those least equipped to shield them-

selves.
Why can the Planning Minister, lvan McKee, choose

silence on the most controversial planning application in Scottish history, Flaming Land, while Sid
Perrie faces a tribunal for speaking openly about decisions affecting the village of Balloch which he
represent.

In Scotland today we are operating a two-tier system of free speech in our National Parks.

At the top, power can choose silence (Heather Reid has refused to say anything about LLTNPA staff
involvement in the Flamingo Land planning application) and repackage it as responsibility. At the
bottom, those who speak too plainly can find themselves punished for it. The contrast is stark, and it
raises a basic question about whether we still expect transparency from those who govern our National
Parks a?? or whether accountability now falls only on those least equpped to shield themselves (Sid
Perrie is neurodiverse and dyslexic)
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